# OP \$990.00 4288807

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM603210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		09/23/2020	Bank: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Shearer's Foods, LLC
Street Address:	100 Lincoln Way East
City:	Massillon
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44646
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO
Name:	Snack Alliance, Inc.
Street Address:	100 Lincoln Way East
City:	Massillon
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44646
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON
Name:	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
Street Address:	100 Lincoln Way East
City:	Massillon
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44646
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4288801	CHEESE PLEESERS
Registration Number:	3654341	DIPSTERS
Registration Number:	3897375	DIPSTERS
Registration Number:	3741108	KRAZI CURLS!
Registration Number:	1620176	MESQUITE GRANDPA'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	3628640	SHAPERS

TRADEMARK

900574866 REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0044

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2202051	SHEARER PERFECTION IN EVERY BAG	
Registration Number:	3663392	SHEARER'S	
Registration Number:	2999837	SHEARER'S	
Registration Number:	3119618	SHEARER'S	
Registration Number:	3677688	SHOVELS	
Registration Number:	3696903	TANGOS	
Registration Number:	4140387	TASTES EVIL, BUT ISN'T	
Registration Number:	3674339	THE CRUNCH OF THE PARTY	
Registration Number:	4200198	THIN & CRISPY	
Registration Number:	2805553	TIRITAS	
Registration Number:	3465817	CACTUS JOE	
Registration Number:	4190973	CUPZ	
Registration Number:	3939062	HARVEST SNACKS	
Registration Number:	2558191	MEDALLION	
Registration Number:	1522017	MEDALLION	
Registration Number:	1772504	SNACK \$ SAVER	
Registration Number:	1621442	GRANDPA'S CHOICE	
Registration Number:	3489908	SIMPLIMENTAL	
Registration Number:	2501593	THIN & CRISPY POTATO CHIPS	
Registration Number:	3574024	COUNTRY CRISP	
Registration Number:	2609782	JODAN'S	
Registration Number:	3516101	BRENT & SAM'S	
Registration Number:	3611223	BRENT & SAM'S PREMIUM GOURMET COOKIES	
Registration Number:	1582820	DELICIOUS	
Registration Number:	4003851	DELICIOUS BAKERY	
Registration Number:	4053155	HOMEKIST	
Registration Number:	4068738	HOMEKIST	
Registration Number:	2337901	HOMEKIST - OLD FASHIONED BAKED GOODNESS	
Registration Number:	4162252	HOMEKIST	
Registration Number:	4597461	LET'S GRAB A BITE TOGETHER & CATCH UP	
Registration Number:	2292846	VISTA	
Registration Number:	892552	MORNING COFFEE	
Serial Number:	85364493	SHEARER PERFECTION	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1276806 2L RELEASE 942
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=#93737034v2 - (Shearer\_s REVISED Credit Suisse 2L Trademark Release (September 2020) Reel 005312 Frame 0942)#page3.tif

source=#93737034v2 - (Shearer\_s REVISED Credit Suisse 2L Trademark Release (September 2020) Reel 005312 Frame 0942)#page4.tif

source=#93737034v2 - (Shearer\_s REVISED Credit Suisse 2L Trademark Release (September 2020) Reel 005312 Frame 0942)#page5.tif

source=#93737034v2 - (Shearer\_s REVISED Credit Suisse 2L Trademark Release (September 2020) Reel 005312 Frame 0942)#page6.tif

source=#93737034v2 - (Shearer\_s REVISED Credit Suisse 2L Trademark Release (September 2020) Reel 005312 Frame 0942)#page7.tif

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by (i) the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2014 (the

"Security Agreement"), recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States

Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 1, 2014 at Reel 5312 Frame 0942 and (ii) the

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2015 (the "2015 Security Agreement"

and together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), recorded in the USPTO

on January 4, 2016 at Reel 005701 Frame 0422, Snack Alliance, Inc., an Oregon corporation,

Shearer's Foods, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC, a

North Carolina limited liability company and Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors"), granted to Credit

Suisse AG ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in

the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreements), including the trademarks

identified on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to release and discharge each Grantor from the terms and

conditions set forth in the Security Agreements, and the parties wish to record with the USPTO

the release of the security interest against the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Releasor does hereby release

and discharge (in each case without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or

implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, it may have in the Trademarks

identified on Schedule 1 granted to it by each Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreements.

Releasor agrees to provide the Grantor with any additional authorization reasonably

necessary to effect the release of the Grantor's security interest in the Trademarks.

**ISIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE** 

#93658620v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Agreement on behalf of Releasor as of the date written below.

	ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Dated: September 23, 2020	Signature:
	Printed Name: William O'Daly
	Title: Authorized Signatory
	Signature:
	Printed Name: D. Andrew Maletta
	Title: Authorized Signatory

# Schedule 1

# **Trademark Registrations**

REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0942

	Registration No. (Appl. No.)	Mark	Country	Application / Registration Date	Status	Owner
1.	4,288,801	CHEESE PLEESERS	United States	02/12/2013	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
2.	3,654,341	DIPSTERS	United States	07/14/2009	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
3.	3,897,375	DIPSTERS	United States	12/28/2010	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
4.	3,741,108	KRAZI CURLS!	United States	01/19/2010	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
5.	1,620,176	MESQUITE GRANDPA'S CHOICE	United States	10/30/1990	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
6.	3,628,640	SHAPERS	United States	05/26/2009	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
7.	(85/364,493)	SHEARER PERFECTION	United States	07/06/2011	Abandoned	Shearer's Foods, LLC
8.	2,202,051	SHEARER PERFECTION IN EVERY BAG	United States	11/03/1998	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
9.	3,663,392	SHEARER'S	United States	08/04/2009	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
10.	2,999,837	SHEARER'S and DESIGN	United States	09/27/2005	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
11.	3,119,618	SHEARER'S (Stylized)  SHEARER'S	United States	07/25/2006	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
12.	3,677,688	SHOVELS	United States	09/01/2009	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
13.	3,696,903	TANGOS	United States	10/13/2009	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
14.	4,140,387	TASTES EVIL, BUT ISN'T	United States	05/08/2012	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
15.	3,674,339	THE CRUNCH OF THE PARTY	United States	08/25/2009	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
16.	4,200,198	THIN & CRISPY	United States	08/28/2012	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
17.	2,805,553	TIRITAS	United States	01/13/2004	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
18.	3,465,817	CACTUS JOE	United States	07/15/2008	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
19.	4,190,973	CUPZ	United States	08/14/2012	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC

#93658620v2

	Registration			Application /		
	No. (Appl. No.)	Mark	Country	Registration Date	Status	Owner
20.	3,939,062	HARVEST SNACKS	United States	03/29/2011	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC
21.	2,558,191	MEDALLION	United States	04/09/2002	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
22.	1,522,017	MEDALLION	United States	01/24/1989	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
23.	1,772,504	SNACK \$ SAVER	United States	05/18/1993	Registered	Shearer's Foods, LLC
24.	1,621,442	GRANDPA'S CHOICE	United States	11/06/1990	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods, LLC.
25.	3,489,908	SIMPLIMENTAL	United States	08/19/2008	Cancelled	Snack Alliance, Inc.
26.	2,501,593	THIN & CRISPY POTATO CHIPS and Design THINA RISPY	United States	10/30/2001	Registered	Snack Alliance, Inc.
27.	3,574,024	COUNTRY CRISP	United States	02/10/2009	Cancelled	Snack Alliance, Inc.
28.	2609782	JODAN'S	United States	08/20/2002	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
29.	3516101	BRENT & SAM'S	United States	10/14/2008	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
30.	3611223	BRENT & SAM'S PREMIUM GOURMET COOKIES and Design	United States	04/28/2009	Cancelled	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
31.	1582820	DELICIOUS	United States	02/13/1990	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
32.	4003851	DELICIOUS BAKERY and Design	United States	07/26/2011	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
33.	4053155	HOMEKIST	United States	11/08/2011	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
34.	4068738	HOMEKIST	United States	12/06/2011	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
35.	2337901	HOMEKIST - OLD FASHIONED BAKED GOODNESS and Design	United States	04/04/2000	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
36.	4162252	HOMEKIST and Design	United States	06/19/2012	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
37.	4597461 85/223,212	LET'S GRAB A BITE TOGETHER & CATCH UP	United States	01/21/2011	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
38.	892552	MORNING COFFEE	United States	09-Jun-1970	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC
39.	2292846	VISTA and Design	United States	16-Nov-1999	Registered	Shearer's Foods Burlington, LLC

# REEL: 005701 FRAME: 0422

	Registration	Mark	Registration	Status	Owner
	No.	*******	Date		V 11.00
1.	1,242,227	BARREL O'FUN	Jun 14, 1983	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
2.	3,178,174	BEER CHIPS	Nov 28, 2006	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
3.	3,323,634	BEER CHIPS & Color	Oct 30, 2007	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
		Design			Foods Co., LLC
4.	3,898,006	CORNSATIONS	Dec 28, 2010	Cancelled	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
5.	3,360,320	DIGGINS CORN CHIPS	Dec 25, 2007	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
6.	3,196,717	JONNY RAPP'S	Jun 9, 2007	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
	1.606.520	WEIGHT E COLUMN	17 1000	D 1	Foods Co., LLC
7.	1,606,539	KETTLE CREEK	Jun 17, 1990	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
	1.616.027	REMAILE ODEEN	0 . 0 1000	D 1 1	Foods Co., LLC
8.	1,616,927	KETTLE CREEK	Oct 9, 1990	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
9.	3,928,442	KETTLE CREEK	Mar 8, 2011	Registered	Foods Co., LLC Barrel O'Fun Snack
9.	3,920,442	OUTFITTERS	Mai 8, 2011	Registered	Foods Co., LLC
10.	3,344,102	MADE FROM THE	Nov 27, 2007	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
10.	3,344,102	HEART	1100 27, 2007	Registered	Foods Co., LLC
11.	2,910,793	RACHEL'S and Design	Dec 14, 2004	Abandoned	Barrel O'Fun Snack
11.	2,710,773	KATCHEE 5 and Design	Dec 14, 2004	7 to and oned	Foods Co., LLC
12.	4,258,898	SALVEO	Dec 11, 2012	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
	1,20,030	21-2-1-2	,	8	Foods Co., LLC
13.	4,481,154	T.J. CRISP	Feb 11, 2014	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
14.	4,243,284	TATER POPS	Nov 13, 2012	Cancelled	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
15.	4,217,184	UNO GRANDE	Oct 2, 2012	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
16.	2,719,213	VIC'S CORN POPPER	May 27, 2009	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
					Foods Co., LLC
17.	2,719,214	VIC'S CORN POPPER and	May 27, 2009	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
		Design			Foods Co., LLC
18.	1,416,256	VIC'S CORN POPPER and	Nov 4, 1986	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
	1 = 2 = 1 = 2	Design			Foods Co., LLC
19.	4,795,198	Engine Co. 51	Aug 18, 2015	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
20	4.126.642	TY'- O 1'- 1	A 10 2012	Desire 7	Foods Co., LLC
20.	4,126,643	Tio Carlito's	Apr 10, 2012	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack
21	1.710.221	CHIDS O'COLD	Aug 25 1002	Dagistanad	Foods Co., LLC
21.	1,710,221	CHIPS O'GOLD	Aug 25, 1992	Registered	Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC
22.	1,699,905	CHIPS O'GOLD	Jul 7, 1992	Cancelled	Barrel O'Fun Snack
\ \times_	1,022,303	CHITS O GOLD	Jul 7, 1992	Cancelled	Foods Co., LLC
23.	1,286,193	FUNITOS	Jul 17, 1984	Cancelled	Barrel O'Fun Snack
25.	1,200,193	1011103	Jul 17, 196 <del>4</del>	Canceneu	Foods Co., LLC
			<u> </u>	I	1 Jours Co., LLC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/15/2020 REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0051